Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
EFFECTIVE DATE:		08/28/2007			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name Execution Date			
Ronald E. Ingalls, Tr		ptcy Estate of Advent Networks 08/28/2007			
RECEIVING PARTY	ΠΔΤΔ				
Name:	Inceptia LLC	Inceptia LLC			
Street Address:	1652 48th Street	1652 48th Street			
City:	Brooklyn				
City.	,				
State/Country:					
State/Country:	NEW YORK				
State/Country: Postal Code:	NEW YORK	Number			
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	NEW YORK 11204 RS Total: 9 Fype				
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property	NEW YORK 11204 RS Total: 9 Гуре . 09743	8717			
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number	NEW YORK 11204 RS Total: 9 Гуре 09744 . 09866	8717			
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number Application Number	NEW YORK 11204 RS Total: 9 Гуре 09744 . 09866	48717 50660 04104			
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number Application Number	NEW YORK 11204 RS Total: 9 Fype 09744 : 09866 : 09806	48717 50660 04104 4001			
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number Application Number Patent Number:	NEW YORK 11204 RS Total: 9 Fype 09744 : 09866 : 09866 : 09866 : 071946	8717 50660 04104 1001 841			
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number Application Number Patent Number: Patent Number:	NEW YORK 11204 RS Total: 9 Type 09744 09804 09804 71944 68913 6920	8717 50660 04104 1001 841			
State/Country: Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property ⁻ Application Number Application Number Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	NEW YORK 11204 RS Total: 9 Type 09744 09804 09804 71944 68913 6920	8717 50660 04104 001 841 0185 72795			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(718)504-9671Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Email:wachsman@gmail.comCorrespondent Name:Inceptia LLC

500343593

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0232

	1652 48th Street Brooklyn, NEW YORK 11204		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Benzion A. Wachsman	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_executed#pa source=Assignment_executed#pa source=Assignment_executed#pa source=Assignment_executed#pa	age2.tif age3.tif		

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Whereas, Advent Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("ANI") filed for bankruptcy protection in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Texas ("Bankruptcy Court"), Case No. 05-11997;

Whereas, Ronald E. Ingalls was appointed "Trustee" of ANI's bankruptcy estate;

Whereas, ANI and/or its bankruptcy estate is/are the sole owner(s) of the inventions disclosed in the Letters Patent and patent applications listed below ("PATENTS"):

Application No.	Patent No.	Title
09/748,717		System and Method for Distributing Information via a
		Communication Network
09/860,660	Abandoned	Method and Apparatus for Management and Delivery of
		Electronic Content to End Users
09/804,104	6,763,025	Time Division Multiplexing Over Broadband Modulation
		Method and Apparatus
10/025 076	7,194,001	Time Division Multiplexing Over Broadband Modulation
10/835,976		Method and Apparatus
10/137,326	6,891,841	Time Division Multiple Access Over Broadband
10/137,520		Modulation Method and Apparatus
09/911,001	6,920,185	Distributed Block Frequency Converter
10/672 705		Implementing Request/Reply Programming Semantics
10/672,795		Using Publish/Subscribe Middleware
		Radio Frequency Characterization of Cable Plant and
10/072,479	7,162,731	Corresponding Calibration of Communication Equipment
		communicating Via the Cable Plant
60/414 260		Implementing Request/Reply Programming Semantics
60/414,369		Using Publish/Subscribe Middleware

Whereas, Inceptia LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("Inceptia") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, and to the PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein;

Whereas, the Bankruptcy Court has approved a Patent Purchase Agreement dated <u>August 28</u>, 2007, by and between Inceptia and the Trustee;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Trustee hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Inceptia, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS and any and all inventions that are disclosed in the PATENTS and in and to all divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, substitutes,

Asset Purchase Agreement

9

renewals, reissues, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said PATENTS.

And, the Trustee hereby agrees that Incpetia and its successors and assigns, may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of Inceptia, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS, the Trustee will execute all divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, substitutes, renewals, reissues, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to Inceptia, and its successors and assigns, all facts known to the Trustee relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally assist Inceptia, its successors, assigns, and representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in Inceptia, and its successors and assigns.

And, the Trustee, hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said inventions to Inceptia as assignee of the entire interest.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS.

DATE: August 28, 2007 By: Ron & Jells, trustee

Ronald E. Ingalls, Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of Advent Networks, Inc.

WITNESS:

DATE: _____, 2007

By:____

Benzion A. Wachsman General Manager, Inceptia LLC WITNESS:

Name:_____

Signature:_____

Asset Purchase Agreement

10

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Whereas, Advent Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("ANI") filed for bankruptcy protection in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Western District of Texas ("Bankruptcy Court"), Case No. 05-11997;

Whereas, Ronald E. Ingalls was appointed "Trustee" of ANI's bankruptcy estate;

Whereas, ANI and/or its bankruptcy estate is/are the sole owner(s) of the inventions disclosed in the Letters Patent and patent applications listed below ("PATENTS"):

Application No.	Patent No.	Title
09/748,717		System and Method for Distributing Information via a Communication Network
09/860,660	Abandoned	Method and Apparatus for Management and Delivery of Electronic Content to End Users
09/804,104	6,763,025	Time Division Multiplexing Over Broadband Modulation Method and Apparatus
10/835,976	7,194,001	Time Division Multiplexing Over Broadband Modulation Method and Apparatus
10/137,326	6,891,841	Time Division Multiple Access Over Broadband Modulation Method and Apparatus
09/911,001	6,920,185	Distributed Block Frequency Converter
10/672,795		Implementing Request/Reply Programming Semantics Using Publish/Subscribe Middleware
10/072,479	7,162,731	Radio Frequency Characterization of Cable Plant and Corresponding Calibration of Communication Equipment communicating Via the Cable Plant
60/414,369		Implementing Request/Reply Programming Semantics Using Publish/Subscribe Middleware

Whereas, Inceptia LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("Inceptia") is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, and to the PATENTS and the inventions disclosed therein;

Whereas, the Bankruptcy Court has approved a Patent Purchase Agreement dated $\underline{Augus4}$, 2007, by and between Inceptia and the Trustee;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Trustee hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Inceptia, and its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS and any and all inventions that are disclosed in the PATENTS and in and to all divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, substitutes,

Asset Purchase Agreement

9

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0236

renewals, reissues, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said PATENTS.

And, the Trustee hereby agrees that Incpetia and its successors and assigns, may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of Inceptia, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS, the Trustee will execute all divisionals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, substitutes, renewals, reissues, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to Inceptia, and its successors and assigns, all facts known to the Trustee relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally assist Inceptia, its successors, assigns, and representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in Inceptia, and its successors and assigns.

And, the Trustee, hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said inventions to Inceptia as assignee of the entire interest.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS.

DATE: _____, 2007

By:

Ronald E. Ingalls, Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of Advent Networks, Inc.

WITNESS:

Name:_____

Signature:_____

DATE: <u>August 28</u>, 2007 By: <u>Benzion Wachsman</u>

Benzion A. Wachsman General Manager, Inceptia LLC WITNESS:

Name: Chayq Wachsman Signature: <u>Carachers</u>

Asset Purchase Agreement

RECORDED: 08/28/2007

PATENT REEL: 019754 FRAME: 0237